
 
 

INFORMAL MEETING OF THE CALDERDALE 
DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 

THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND WILL BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live  

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  1. OPEN FORUM 

Open session for members of the public to ask a question, raise a concern or 
provide feedback. 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

3.  3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Transport Committee members only.  
 

4.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

5.  5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2021 

Please note that these minutes are presented for information and cannot be 
approved during this informal meeting. 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6.  6. NOTES OF THE INFORMAL JOINT DCSC MEETING HELD ON 
26 AUGUST 2021 

For information. 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

7.  INTRODUCTIONS 

 

8.  CHAIR'S UPDATE AND TRANSPORT REVIEW 

 

9.  INFORMATION REPORT 

 (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A%2Flive&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cee5cf432346248e4aab308d7f5b0ad36%7C34e93bfcee664345a4fe805b67e480c0%7C0%7C0%7C637248011477897758&sdata=qDenDtuYV%2F26Ah0mc6utJwGjb7gk4T4AU%2BmPPl%2Fis7w%3D&reserved=0


10.  OPERATOR UPDATES 

 

11.  WORKSHOP SESSION - TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT POST 
PANDEMIC 

 (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
 

Director of Transport and Property 
Services 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CALDERDALE DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021  

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland (Chair) Transport Committee 
John Sheppard (Deputy Chair) Public Representative 
Myra James (Public Representative) Public Representative 
Geoff Wood (Public Representative) Public Representative 
 
In attendance: 
  
Edwin Swaris West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rebecca Cheung West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Tom Gifford West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brandon Jones First Group 
Pete Myers Northern Trains 
Dwayne Wells Arriva Yorkshire 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
19. Open Forum 

 
A member of the public asked a question regarding the carbon impact 
assessment of corridor improvement schemes progressing through business 
case and whether they were to be included in the carbon audit. Officers from 
the Combined Authority would provide a written response.  
 
A related question was asked about whether the Connectivity Strategy would 
be designed to contribute to the carbon reduction pathway. Officers in 
attendance noted that this would be addressed through the Connectivity 
Strategy presentation later on the agenda.  
 

20. Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Caffrey.  
 

21. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

22. Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 

1

Agenda Item 5



There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public.  
 

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 be 
approved.  
 

24. Workshop Session - Connectivity Infrastructure Plan 
 
Members were provided with a presentation regarding the connectivity 
infrastructure plan.  
 
Feedback was sought on all aspects of the plan and elected members of from 
across Calderdale had been invited to participate in the workshop as part of 
the public engagement process.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 That rail connectivity at Mytholmroyd and Sowerby Bridge should be 
improved. Members also emphasised that bus links to train stations, 
particularly at Sowerby Bridge, should be improved.   

 The possibility of implementing parking charges to discourage private 
vehicles, especially in town centres
[...]

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

26. Operator Updates 
 
Members were provided with verbal updates from several transport operators: 
 
First  
 

 First stated that service levels had lowered follow Department for 
Transport guidance around social distancing. Passenger levels were at 
45% of pre-covid levels.  

 
Arriva  

 

 Arriva operated some tendered services on behalf of the local 
authorities and full service levels had been maintained across the 
district.  

 Additional services had been run to allow socially distanced school bus 
travel. 

 
Northern 
 

 Northern noted that they have had to introduce multiple timetables with 
the current one lasting until May when the Summer timetable would be 
introduced. Patronage was at around 15% of pre-covid passenger 
numbers.  

 
Resolved: That the operator updates be noted.  
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING OF THE  
JOINT DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB COMMITTEES 
HELD REMOTELY ON THURSDAY, 26 AUGUST 2021 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik Kirklees Council 
Councillor Lou Cunningham Leeds City Council 
Councillor Allan Garbutt Wakefield Council 
Councillor Suhail Choudhry Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Hayden Leeds City Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Rizwana Jamil Bradford Council 
Councillor Naveed Riaz Bradford Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Usman Ali (Public Representative) Wakefield 
John Birkby (Public Representative) Leeds 
Linda Bishop (Public Representative) Leeds 
James Craig (Public Representative) Bradford 
Howard Dews (Public Representative) Leeds 
Stephen Hetherington (Public 
Representative) 

Bradford 

Andrew Jewsbury (Public 
Representative) 

Bradford 

Shaun Jordan (Public Representative) Kirklees 
Catherine Keighley (Public 
Representative) 

Leeds 

Peter Ketley (Public Representative) Bradford 
Mark Parry (Public Representative) Leeds 
Graham Peacock (Public 
Representative) 

Bradford 

John Prestage (Public Representative) Bradford 
Keith Renshaw (Public Representative) Bradford 
Judith Rhodes (Public Representative) Leeds 
Barrie Rigg (Public Representative) Bradford 
John Sheppard (Public Representative) Calderdale 
Leslie Webb (Public Representative) Leeds 
Geoff Wood (Public Representative) Calderdale 
Clive Woods (Public Representative) Leeds 
 

5

Agenda Item 6



In attendance: 
 
Mark Fenwick Arriva Yorkshire 
Graham Meiklejohn TransPennine Express 
Paul Moses First Group 
Pete Myers Northern Trains 
Mohammed Raja First Group 
Dwayne Wells Arriva Yorkshire 
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Lock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dominic Martin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Introductions 

 
The Chair welcomed members of the District Consultation Sub-Committees, 
and introduced herself, the lead Members of the Transport Committee, and 
the Chairs of each Sub-Committee. 
 

2. The National Bus strategy and Bus Service Improvement Plan overview 
 
Members received a presentation from the Director of Transport and Property 
Services on the Bus Service Improvement Plan. Some key themes were 
presented for discussion: ‘Fares and ticketing’, ‘Bus network design’, and ‘Bus 
priority and supporting infrastructure’. Members were asked to feedback what 
they thought the most important things to consider in this plan would be. This 
was part of a wider engagement process, and it was hoped this would 
highlight the priorities from each district area. 
 
The Government’s National Bus Strategy had been published on 15 March 
2021, setting out an important role for buses in the transport network and 
noting that a deregulated environment had not worked well for 
[...]
ext year to gather views on the Enhanced Partnership, with a 
particular aim to hear from those who were not normally reached by such 
consultations. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Calderdale District Consultation Sub Committee  

Date:   12 October 2021 

Subject:   Information Report 

Director(s): Dave Pearson, Director of Transport & Property Services 

Author(s): Various 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 To update the sub-committee on matters of information relating to the 
Calderdale District. 
 

1.2 Updates on regional and national issues are covered in the papers for 
Transport Committee, the latest set are available on the following link; 
WYCA - Modern Gov  
 

1.3 A list of current projects in Calderdale District where there is current activity is 
provided at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Information 
 
A641 Improvement Scheme: Bradford - Brighouse - Huddersfield 
 

2.1 Calderdale Council, working closely with the neighbouring authorities of 

Kirklees and Bradford, and with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority, is 

developing a series of improvements to the A641.  The proposals aim to help 

provide better connections for the communities along and between 

Huddersfield, Brighouse and Bradford. A consultation phase has been 

completed for the project and analysis of feedback is now underway.  

 

2.2 Further information is available at https://www.yourvoice.westyorks-
ca.gov.uk/a641,  
 
Halifax Bus Station 
 

2.3 Work has now started on the £17.7 million new bus station for Halifax 
delivered by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in partnership with 
Calderdale Council. Alongside improved passenger facilities and better access 

15

Agenda Item 9

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1126&Ver=4
https://www.yourvoice.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/a641
https://www.yourvoice.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/a641


to the town centre, plans for the new bus station include environmentally 
friendly feature
[...]

A629N Ogden to 
Orange Street 
Rdbt 

Corridor improvements to reduce 
congestion, improve reliability as 
part of the Corridor Improvement 
Programme 

Consultation due to be 
undertaken about the 
scheme proposals 

Elland rail station 
and access 
package 

A new rail station on the Leeds – 
Huddersfield line, including a 
package of access improvements 
to / from the station.  

Planning application for 
the rail station currently 
under consideration, 
targeting a decision by 
26/10/21, standard 
consultation expiry date 
is 29/09/21. 
 
Planning application for 
the access package 
approved.  

Halifax Bus Station A new bus station on the same site 
as the existing bus station. 

Work started on site on 

6 September 2021. 

 

Most bus services were 

moved out of the bus 

station to existing bus 

stops in the town centre. 

 

18



 

 

Report to: Calderdale District Consultation Sub Committee  

Date:   12 October 2021  

Subject:   Workshop Session – Travel & Transport Post Pandemic  

Director(s): Dave Pearson, Director Transport & Property Services  

Author(s): Helen Ellerton, Interim Head of Transport Planning 

 

1. Information 
 
1.1 Demand for travel reduced significantly during the periods of lockdown 

restrictions and is recovered since restrictions have eased. Whilst the 
restrictions necessitated short term changes in travel it is becoming clear that 
the pandemic will have a long term impact on travel behaviours. 

 
1.2 This workshop will consider current data and customer research. Reflect on 

how perceptions of travel and transport may have been altered and engage 
the sub committee on a discussion asking;  
 

 How has Covid changed your travel habits and perception of safety? 

 What needs to happen to enable transport to support an economically 
sustainable recovery? 

 How do we ensure transport options enable the widest range of people to 
be included in society? 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee’s feedback be noted. 

 
3. Background Documents  

 
 None  
 
4. Appendices 
 
 None 

 

19

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021
	6 Notes of the informal joint DCSC meeting held on 26 August 2021
	9 Information Report
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Information Report - Current Project Activity

	11 Workshop Session - Travel and Transport Post Pandemic



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CALDERDALE DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 AT HELD AS A REMOTE 
MEETING TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland (Chair) Transport Committee 
John Sheppard (Deputy Chair) Public Representative 
Myra James (Public Representative) Public Representative 
Geoff Wood (Public Representative) Public Representative 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Alex Hornby Transdev 
Paul Turner First Group 
Will Pearson First Group 
Pete Myers Northern Trains 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
27. Open Forum 

 
There were no questions from members of the public.    

28. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.    

29. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

30. Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.    

31. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March be noted.    

32. Notes of the informal joint DCSC meeting held on 26 August 2021 
 
Resolved: That the notes of the informal joint DCSC meeting held on 26 



August be noted.    
33. Information Report 

 
Members considered the information report and were updated on the work 
underway to establish the enhanced partnership and the business case for 
adopting franchising powers. 

Members discussed issues affecting the bus industry with patronage at just 
shy of 75% of pre pandemic levels with different travelling patterns. Another 
issue raised was around driver shortages nationally. 

Transdev had acquired Yorkshire Tiger and provided a presentation to 
members regarding the state of the service and their plans for the service in 
the region.  

The Transport Committee review was ongoing, but no changes would take 
place in this municipal year and updates would be provided at a future 
meeting.  

Members discussed demand responsive transport and the east Leeds pilot, as 
well a potential roll out of the service in Calderdale. 

Members noted the progress made on a rail station at Elland and the work 
underway on Halifax Bus Station. 

Resolved: That the report be noted 
  

34. Operator Updates 
 
Representatives from operators were in attendance and provided the following 
updates: 
 

• Transdev reported the issues they had experienced with driver 
shortages with 95 recruits held up waiting for licenses or tests.    

• Transdev also discussed their effort to attract new customers to their 
service including free day tickets and a £1 evening fare.  

• First were supportive of the work on Halifax Bus Station and noted that 
temporary arrangements for services operating smoothly there while it 
was under construction. 

• First reported that their patronage numbers peaked at 74% of 2019 
numbers and reiterated the challenge around driver shortages. 

• Northern reported that performance remained strong with time to 3 at 
every station on route achieving a figure of 88% 

• Customer numbers were at around 75% with a huge upturn in leisure 
journeys but a downturn in traditional commuter times which were 
below 40% of pre pandemic levels. 

• Northern sought to address this trend by marketing commuter journeys 
with flexible season tickets to fit with new working patterns. 

 
Resolved: That the operator updates be noted.     

35. Workshop Session - Travel and Transport Post Pandemic 
 
Due to a technical issue with the West Yorkshire combined Authority network, 



it was not possible to consider this item at the meeting. The presentation 
would be circulated to members for questions and comments.    


